of their value, with appropriate buffers maintained towards loan covenants. Additionally, some loans
are amortised annually with a fixed percentage of the nominal amount over the term. The current net
bank debt leverage (EPRA LTV*) percentage stands at 34.8%.

During the year, the Group successfully refinanced three loan facilities totalling approximately £220
million that were due to mature in early 2026. The £88 million facility previously financed by MassMutual
was refinanced with ABN AMRO Bank and Santander. Importantly, the interest rate on this facility had
been pre-hedged in 2022 - prior to the significant uplift in global interest rates—locking in an all-in rate
of 3.9%. The remaining two maturing loans were refinanced with existing lenders at prevailing market
rates.

The Group’s average interest is now 4.2% (89.1% fixed or hedged), with an average remaining
maturity of 4.2 years.

19

NET DEBT* LEVERAGE/EPRA LTV* RECONCILIATION

Group as
reported

under IFRS
£ million

Adjustments
to arrive at

EPRA Group
LTV*

£ million

Group
EPRA LTV*
before non-
controlling

interest
adjustment

£ million

Proportionate
consolidation

(non-
controlling

interest)
£ million

Combined
EPRA LTV*

£ million

Include:

Borrowings (short-/long-term) 913.5 – 913.5 (187.2) 726.3

Exclude:

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (138.0) – (138.0) 18.3 (119.7)

Net debt* (a)  775.5 – 775.5 (168.9) 606.6

Include:

Property, plant and equipment 1,460.7 759.0 2,219.7 (485.0) 1,734.7

Right-of-use assets  222.9 (222.9) – – –

Lease liabilities (281.6) 281.6 – – –

Liability to Income Units at Westminster Bridge hotels (108.0) 108.0 – – –

Intangible assets 6.6 – 6.6 (0.4) 6.2

Investments in joint ventures1 8.1 12.3 20.4 (7.0) 13.4

Other assets and liabilities, net (20.6) (1.5) (22.1) 9.4 (12.7)

Total property value (b) 1,288.1 936.5 2,224.6 (483.0) 1,741.6

EPRA LTV* (a/b) 60.2%  34.9%  34.8%

Adjustments to reported EPRA NRV*:

Real estate transfer tax – 27.0 27.0 (5.3) 21.7

Effect of exercise of options – 0.7 0.7 – 0.7

Total property value after adjustments (c)  1,288.1 964.2 2,252.3 (488.3) 1,764.0

Total equity (c-a) 512.6 964.2 1,476.8 (319.4) 1,157.4

1 Proportionate consolidation was not applied to the joint ventures as it is considered as not material.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE/DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE UPDATE

With the tail of our expansion CAPEX of £60.2 million, we have now come to an end of a multi-year
£300+ million expansion, with five hotels opening in the last 24 months.

The construction phase of our new hotel in Hoxton, London (art’otel London Hoxton) was largely
completed in December 2025, following a phased opening and continues to be carefully managed to
maximise the long-term financial potential of the property. The 25th-floor French Mediterranean